

Nos. 23-1201 & 24-17

---

IN THE  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

CC/DEVAS (MAURITIUS) LIMITED, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

ANTRIX CORP. LTD., *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

DEVAS MULTIMEDIA PRIVATE LIMITED, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

ANTRIX CORP. LTD., *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

BRIEF FOR PROFESSOR PAUL B. STEPHAN  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

---

JEFFREY T. GREEN  
*Counsel of Record*  
GREEN LAUERMAN  
CHARTERED P.L.L.C.  
1050 30th Street NW  
Washington, D.C. 20007  
(240) 286-5686  
jeff@greenlawchartered.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

January 23, 2025

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. FSIA IMPOSES NEXUS REQUIREMENTS IN ALL SUITS AGAINST FOREIGN STATES FOR WHICH IT PROVIDES SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION .....	4
A. Structure and History of the FSIA .....	6
B. The Nexus Test in the Arbitration- Agreement Exception .....	9
1. Section 1605(a)(6)(B) applies only when a treaty requires recognition and enforcement of an arbitral award in the United States .....	10
2. The nexus requirement of Section 1605(a)(6)(B) distinguishes between state-owned legal persons and states as such .....	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
3. The legislative history of Section 1605(a)(6)(B) makes clear that Congress did not intend to discriminate against state-owned companies .....	17
II. THE DOCTRINE OF CONSTITUTIONAL AVOIDANCE COUNSELS AGAINST INTERPRETING FSIA AS IMPOSING ACROSS-THE-BOARD PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER ALL MAJORITY-STATE-OWNED LEGAL PERSONS.....	20
III. THIS CASE DOES NOT PRESENT THE QUESTION OF THE CONSTITUTIONAL ADEQUACY OF FSIA’S NEXUS REQUIREMENTS FOR TERRORISM-RELATED CLAIMS.....	26
IV. THE NINTH CIRCUIT CORRECTLY HELD THAT PETITIONERS FAILED TO SATISFY FSIA’S NEXUS TEST FOR CONFIRMATION OF ARBITRAL AWARDS.....	29
CONCLUSION .....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

U.S. CASES	Page(s)
<i>Argentine Republic v. Weltover</i> , 504 U.S. 607 (1992).....	20
<i>Asahi Metal Industry Co., Ltd. v. Superior Court of California</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987).....	12, 22
<i>The Bremen v. Zapata Off-Shore Co.</i> , 407 U.S. 1 (1972).....	5
<i>Chromalloy Aeroservices v. Egypt</i> , 939 F. Supp. 907 (D.D.C. 1996).....	5
<i>Corporación AIC, SA v. Hidroeléctrica Santa Rita S.A.</i> , 66 F.4th 876 (11th Cir. 2023) .....	10
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014).....	12, 22
<i>Devas Multimedia Private Limited v. CC/Devas (Mauritius) Limited</i> , 91 F.4th 1340 (9th Cir. 2024) .....	7-8
<i>First National City Bank v. Banco Para el Comercio Exterior de Cuba</i> , 462 U.S. 611 (1983).....	23
<i>Frontera Resources Azerbaijan Corp. v. State Oil Co. of Azerbaijan Republic</i> , 582 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	21
<i>Fuld v. Palestine Liberation Organization</i> , 101 F.4th 190 (2d Cir. 2024), cert. granted, 145 S. Ct. __ (2024) (No. 24-20) .....	21, 26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Gater Assets Limited v. AO Moldovagaz</i> , 2 F.4th 42 (2d Cir. 2021).....	21
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011).....	12, 22
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall</i> , 466 U.S. 408 (1984).....	12, 22
<i>Hilton v. Guyot</i> , 159 U.S. 113 (1895).....	15
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	9, 11
<i>J. McIntyre Machinery, Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 564 U.S. 873 (2011).....	12, 22
<i>Lightfoot v. Cendant Mortg. Corp.</i> , 580 U.S. 82 (2017).....	15
<i>Mar. Int’l Nominees Establishment v. Republic of Guinea</i> , 693 F.2d 1094 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	13
<i>McGee v. International Life Insurance Co.</i> , 355 U.S. 220 (1957).....	9
<i>Milliken v. Meyer</i> , 311 U.S. 457 (1940).....	11
<i>Mobil Cerro Negro, Ltd. v. Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela</i> , 863 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2017) .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Omni Capital International, Ltd. v. Rudolf Wolff &amp; Co.</i> , 484 U.S. 97 (1987).....	12, 22
<i>People’s Mojahedin Organization of Iran v. U.S. Dept. of State</i> , 613 F.3d 220 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	15
<i>Petrol Shipping Corp. v. Kingdom of Greece, Ministry of Com., Purchase Directorate</i> , 360 F.2d 103 (2d Cir. 1966).....	5
<i>Premier S.S. Corp. v. Embassy of Alg.</i> , 336 F. Supp. 507 (S.D.N.Y. 1971).....	5
<i>Price v. Socialist People’s Libyan Arab Jamahiriya</i> , 294 F.3d 82 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	21
<i>Republic of Ecuador v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 638 F.3d 384 (2d Cir. 2011).....	10
<i>Rovin Sales Co. v. Socialist Republic of Romania</i> , 403 F. Supp. 1298 (N.D. Ill. 1975).....	5
<i>Russian Volunteer Fleet v. United States</i> , 282 U.S. 481 (1931).....	12
<i>The Schooner Exchange v. M’Faddon</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 116 (1812).....	4
<i>Shaffer v. Heitner</i> , 433 U.S. 186 (1977).....	24, 25
<i>Thos. P. Gonzalez Corp. v. Consejo Nacional de Produccion de Costa Rica</i> , 614 F.2d 1247 (9th Cir. 1980).....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Palestine Liberation Organization,</i> No. 24-151, cert. granted, 145 S. Ct. __ (2024) .....	29
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez,</i> 494 U.S. 259 (1990) .....	22
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Central Bank of Nigeria,</i> 461 U.S. 480 (1983) .....	8
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis,</i> 533 U.S. 678 (2001) .....	22
<i>Zhongshan Fucheng Ind. Inv. Co. v. Federal Republic of Nigeria,</i> 112 F.4th 1054 (D.C. Cir. 2024) .....	10
<b>FOREIGN CASES</b>	
<i>Hebei Imp. &amp; Exp. Corp. v. Polytek Eng'g Co.,</i> XXIV Y.B. Comm. Arb. 652 (H.K. Ct. Fin. App. 1999) .....	11
<i>Judgment of 9 October 1984, Pabalk Ticaret Ltd Sirketi v. Norsolor SA,</i> XI Y.B. Comm. Arb. 484 (French Cour de Cassation Civ. 1) (1986) .....	5
<i>Yukos Capital Sarl v OJSC Rosneft Oil Co,</i> [2012] E.W.C.A. Civ. (Ct. App. 2012) .....	5
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES</b>	
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 1 .....	7
U.S. Const. amend. V .....	3-4, 12, 21-23, 25, 27, 29, 30



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
U.S. Const. amend XIV.....	12, 25
28 U.S.C. § 1330.....	6, 28
28 U.S.C. § 1330(a).....	7, 9
28 U.S.C. § 1330(b).....	7-8, 21
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-132, § 221, April 24, 1996, 110 Stat. 1241.....	26
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976, Pub. L. 94-583, Oct. 21, 1976, 90 Stat. 2891, as amended:..	1-4, 6-11, 17-20, 25, 26, 30
§ 1603(b) .....	18
§§ 1605–1607.....	8, 9, 28
§ 1605(a)(6).....	8, 9, 18, 30
§ 1605(a)(6)(B).....	2, 9, 10, 11, 17, 20, 21, 30
§ 1605(a)(7).....	26
§ 1605(e)-(g).....	26
§ 1605A.....	26-28
§ 1605B.....	26
§ 1608 .....	8
§ 1610(a)(6).....	9
§ 1610(a)(7).....	26
Justice Against Sponsors of Terrorism Act, Pub. L. 114-222, § 3(a), Sept. 28, 2016, 130 Stat. 853 .....	26,27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2008, Pub. L. 110-181, § 1083, Jan. 28, 2008, 122 Stat. 341 .....	26
S. 2204, Pub. L. 100-669, Nov. 16, 1988, 102 Stat. 3969 .....	2, 3, 7, 18-20, 30
Public Law 100-669, § 2, 102 Stat. 3969.....	8, 17, 18
 <b>LEGISLATIVE HISTORY</b>	
Cong. Rec. H.R. 10679 (Oct. 20, 1988) .....	19
H. Rep. No. 54-487, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. (1976), <i>reprinted in</i> 1976 U.S. Code Cong. & Admin. News 6604.....	9
Hearing Before the Subcommittee on Administrative Law and Governmental Relations of the House Judiciary Committee on H.R. 1149, H.R. 1689, and H.R. 1888, 100th Cong., 1st Sess. (1987) .....	18-20
 <b>TREATIES AND OTHER INTERNATIONAL AGREEMENTS</b>	
Convention Against Torture and Other Forms of Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, Dec. 10, 1984, T.I.A.S. No. 94-1120.1, 1465 U.N.T.S. 85.....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Convention for the Amelioration of the Condition of the Wounded and Sick in Armed Forces in the Field, Aug. 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3114, T.I.A.S. No. 3362, 75 U.N.T.S. 3110.....	28
Convention for the Amelioration of the Condition of the Wounded, Sick, and Shipwrecked Members of Armed Forces at Sea, Aug. 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3217, T.I.A.S. No. 3363, 75 U.N.T.S. 85 .....	28
Convention on the Prevention and Punishment of the Crime of Genocide, Dec. 9, 1948, 78 U.N.T.S. 277.....	28
Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Award, Jun. 10, 1958, 21 U. S. T. 2517, T.I.A.S. No. 6997.....	2, 10-12, 20, 21, 29, 30
Convention Relative to the Protection of Civilian Persons in Time of War, Aug. 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3516, T.I.A.S. No. 3365, 75 U.N.T.S. 287.....	28
Convention Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War, Aug. 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3316, T.I.A.S. No. 3364, 75 U.N.T.S. 135..	28
Convention on the Settlement of Investment Disputes between States and Nationals of Other States, Mar. 18, 1965, 17 U. S.T. 1270, 575 U.N.T.S. 159 .....	12, 13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Inter-American Convention on International Commercial Arbitration, Jan. 30, 1975, O.A.S.T.S. No. 42 .....	12
Treaty of Friendship, Commerce and Navigation, Ger.-U.S., Oct. 29, 1954, 5 U.S.T. 1829, T.I.A.S. No. 3057, 224 U.N.T.S. 279 UN Charter.....	13-16
U.N. Charter, June 26, 1945, 59 Stat. 1031, T.S. No. 993, 3 Bevans 1153.....	31
Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties, May 23, 1969, 1155 U.N.T.S. 331.....	16
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
George A. Bermann, <i>The Yukos Annulment: Answered and Unanswered Questions</i> , 27 AM. REV. INT'L ARB. 1 (2016) .....	5
GARY B. BORN, INTERNATIONAL COMMERCIAL ARBITRATION (3d ed. 2024).....	5, 11
Michael G. Collins, <i>M'Culloch and the Turned Comma</i> , 12 GREEN BAG 2D 265 (2009).....	4
Restatement (Fourth) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States (2018).....	1, 15, 16, 25
U.S. Dept. of State, <i>Treaties in Force – A List of Treaties and other International Agreements of the United States in Force on Jan. 1, 2020</i> (2020).....	12
